- 4. The authority to enforce the Picture Rocks Borough Zoning Ordinance is specifically excluded from the authority herein granted to the Borough Enforcement Officer.
- 5. Nothing herein shall be deemed to exclude enforcement of said Ordinances by the individual, body or authority as set forth in each ordinance.
- 6. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair any remaining provision, section, clause or part of this Ordinance, it being the intent of this municipality that such remainder shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Borough of Picture Rocks, Lycoming County, Pennsylvania, at its regular monthly meeting held on the 2nd day of January, 1996, upon motion made and passed, to be effective upon its approval by the Mayor, all in accordance with the provisions of the Borough Code.

PICTURE ROCKS BOROUGH COUNCIL

William M. Worm BY: 6 7000

Examined and approved this 2 day of Jama, 1996

Mayor of Picture Rocks

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SEWAGE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR PICTURE ROCKS BOROUGH TO INCREASE THE PUMPING FREQUENCY FROM THREE TO FIVE YEARS

E IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Picture Rocks, in the County of Lycoming and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION VII, Maintenance, subsection B is hereby amended to read as follows:

B. The required pumping frequency is at least once every five years and may be increased at the discretion of the municipality's authorized agent if the septic tank is undersized, if solids buildup in the tank is above average, if a hydraulic load on the system increases significantly above average, if a garbage grinder is used in the building, if the system malfunctions or for other good cause shown. If any person can prove that their system tank has been pumped within the prior four years, the municipality may delay that person's initial required pumping to confirm to the general pumping frequency requirement.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this Jul day of Journ, 1996, by the Borough Council of the Picture Rocks Borough of Lycoming County, Pennsylvania, in lawful sessions duly assembled.

Attest:

Borough of Picture Rocks

1.01 ... M. Lan. C.

6.10/10